# 900275319 12/20/2013

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LiteStack, Inc.		12/19/2013	CORPORATION: TEXAS

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rackspace US, Inc.	
Street Address:	1 Fanatical Place	
Internal Address:	City of Windcrest	
City:	San Antonio	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78218	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85881895	ZEROVM

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2023448300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Email: mehall@venable.com, pjwyles@venable.com,

trademark docket@venable.com

Correspondent Name: Michael E. Hall Address Line 1: P.O. Box 34385

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20043-4385

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	60484-359575
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael E. Hall
Signature:	/Michael E. Hall/
Date:	12/20/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif

CH \$40.00

TRADEMARK REEL: 005179 FRAME: 0244

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, LiteStack, Inc. ("Assignor"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Texas and having an address at 112 E Pecan Street, Suite #1100, San Antonio, Texas 78205, owns trademark rights in the mark ZeroVM used in connection with computer software and various software-related and computer-related services.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns U.S. Application Serial No. 85/881,895 for the mark ZeroVM (the "Application"), and Assignor's rights include common-law rights and goodwill in this mark resulting from use by Assignor and/or Assignor's predecessors in interest, related companies, and/or licensees.

WHEREAS, Assigner likewise owns common-law trademark rights in the marks (i) THE CLOUD HYPERVISOR, and (ii) a Bird design (shown below), which are also used in connection with computer software and various software-related and computer-related services.



WHEREAS, the marks ZeroVM, THE CLOUD HYPERVISOR, and the Bird design shown above, together with the goodwill associated therewith, are collectively referred to herein as the "Trademark Property."

WHEREAS, Rackspace US, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address at 1 Fanatical Place, City of Windcrest, San Antonio, Texas 78218, desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the Trademark Property.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Property, and the right to sue and collect damages against third parties for all instances of past and future trademark infringement, unfair competition, trademark dilution, and other violations of the Lanham Act and analogous state laws, with respect to the Trademark Property. Assignor shall have no remaining rights whatsoever in the Trademark Property.

LiteStack, Inc. Date: Der 19 2013 By: Afin School ALAN SCHOENBAUM
Name (please print)

SVP & General Counsel

Title (please print)

7491508-v1

TRADEMARK **REEL: 005179 FRAME: 0245** 

**RECORDED: 12/20/2013**